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TO: 
	

Donna L. Nelson, Chairman 
Kenneth W. Anderson, Jr., Commissioner 
Brandy Marty Marquez, Commissioner 

All Parties of Record 

FROM: 	Irene Monte1ong4 
Director, Docket Management 

RE: 	Open Meeting of Pebruary 9, 2017 
PUC Docket No. 43069 
SOAH Docket No. 473-16-3408.WS — Application of Inline Development LLC for 
a Rate/Tariff Change 

DATE: 	February 3; 2017 

Enclosed is a copy of the Revised PToposed Order in the ahove-referenced docket. The 
Commission will consider this docket at an open meeting presently scheduled to begin at 9:30,a.m. 
on Thursday, February 9, 2017, at the Commission's offices, 1701 North Congress Avenue, 
Austin, Texas. The partiq shall file corrections or exceptions to the Revised Propošed Order on 
or before 10:00 a.m., Tuesday, February 7, 2017. 

On January 26, 2017, this proceeding was remanded to Docket Management for the 
purpose of 'allowing the parties to show that original cost data twds not available and that the use 
of a trending study was appropriate. As a result, the Proposed Order has been revised to, include 
new findings of fact 20-23, a trending study subheading, and new findings of fact 28-29. The 
remaining findings are renumbeked. 

If there are no correctioni or exceptions, no response is necessary. 

q:\cadm\orders\soah  settlecT\43000\43069revisedpomemo.docx 
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Puc DOCKET NO. 43069 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-3408.WS 

APPLICATION OF INLINE 
	

§ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
DEVELOPMENT LLC FOR A 
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE 

	
OF TEXAS 

REVISED PROPOSED ORDER 

This Order addresses the application of Inline Development LLC (Inline) for a water and 

sewer rate/tariff change. A stipulation and šettlement agreement (ageement) was executed that 

resolves all, issues between the *ties. Consistent with the agreement, 'the application, as 

amended, is approved. 

The'Commission adopts the following findings of faceand conclusions of law: 

I. 	Findings of Fact 

Procedural History 

1. On August 28, 2014, Inline filed an application with the Texas Commission on 

Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for a water and sewer rate/tariff change. 

2. On September 1, 2014, functions relating to the 'economic regulation of water and sewer 

utilities were transferred from TCEQ to the Commission. 

; 
3. Inline holds 'certificates of Convenience and necessity 12946 and 20879. 

4. - On October 29, 2014, Inline filed a supplement to the application, which included an 

affidavit from Michael Martz, the owner of Inline; 'certifying that notice of the propOsed 

rate change was provided to each customer and other affected persons on October 20, 2014. 

The prior. and proposed rates presented in the notice to customers are as follows: 

Water 
Base Rate (includes 0 gallons) Prior Proposed 

5/8" $20.00 $28.00 

Volumetric Rate 
Per 1,000 gallons $2.00 $3.59 
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Sewer 
Base Rate (includes 0 gallons) Prior Proposed 

5/8" $25.00 $25.00 

Volumetric Rate 
Per 1,000 gallons $2.00 $3.59 

Miscellaneous Charges 
Tap Fee $500.00* 
Reconnect Fee 
Non-Payment 

$ 25.00 

Transfer Fee $ 25.00 
Late Charge 	 , ' 10% 
Returned Check Charge $ 20.00 
Deposit $ 50.00 
Meter Test Fee (Water) $ 25.00 

5. 	Inline initially requested a total annual revenue requirement of $348,961 for water and 

$471,032 for sewer. 

• Protest letters were received from 7 'of Inline's 669 water customers and 1,084 sewer 

customers. 

7. On February 10, March 2, and March 11, 2015, Inline, filed additional information 

regarding ndtice of the application. 

8. On February 2, 2016, Inline filed information relating to a trending study that was 

conducted to determine the original cost for plant and the current values for plant. 

9. On March, 14, 2016, Inline filed a response to Commission Staff s first' request for 

information relating to system maintenance matters. 

10. On March 29, 2016;  the Commission issued an order referring this proceeding to the State 

Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH). 

11. On May 5, 2016, the Commission issued a preliminary order. 

12. On June 23, 2016, SOAH conducted a pfehearing conference. 
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13. On June 24, 2016, Inline filed a response to ComMission Staffis second request for 

information, which included additional information related to the trending study. 

14. The only parties to this proceeding are Coniinission Staff and inline. 

15. On December 14, 2016, Inline filed additional information relating to the trending study 

for its water and sewer systems. 

16. On December 14, 2016, Inline and Commission Staff filed an agreement resolving all 

issues between the parties. 

17. On December 14, 2016, Commission Staff filed a rnemorandum in support of the 

agreement. 

18. On December 14, 2016, the parties filed a joint motibn to 'admit evidence, and remand the 

proceeding to the Commission. 

19. On December 16, 2016, SOAH issued Order No. 3, admitting evidence, returning the case 

to the CommissiOn, and dismissing the SOAH docket. 

20. On January 26, 2017, the Commission considered ihe agreement and remanded the 

proceeding to
,
Docket Management for further processing. 

21. On January 30, 2017, the Commission issued Order No. 16 wasissued, requiring that the 

parties modcfy their agreement and correct the proposed order for purposesof showing that 

cost data was not available and the use of a trending study was appropriate. 

22. On February 3, 2017, the parties filed a joint motion to reopen the record and to admit 

additional evidence, requesting that an affidavit from Michael Martz be entered into the 

.record indicating that information relating to the original cost of plant for Inline was not 

available. 

23. On February 3, 2017, the Commission issued Order No. 17, granting the motion to reopen 

the record and admitting additional evidence. 

ARTeement 

24. The signatories agree that Inline's proposed rates are appropriate. 

25. Inline's proposed rates, included in the water and sewer tariffs attached to this Order as 

Attachments 1 and 2, respectively, are just and reasonable. 
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26. Inline's proposea changes in rates permit the utility a reasonable opportunity to earn a 

reasonable return on invested capital and to preserve the financial integrity of the utility. 

27. The signatories agree that the total original cost for plant, as set outin the trending study, 

shall be used in all future pr6ceedings fOr Inline. 

Trendinz Studi 

28. Information related to the original cost of the utility systems for Inline was not aviilable. 

29. The use of a trending study to support the financial information for Inline is appropriate. 

Informal Disposition  

30: 	More than 30 days have passed 'since the completion of all notice requirdménts. 

31. 	This matter has been fully resolved so that there are no issues pf fact or law disputed by 

any.  party- 

II: •Conclusions of Law 

1. Inline is a public utility as defined in Texas Water Code § 13.002(3).1  

2. Prior to September; 1, 2014, TCEQ'had jurisdiction to consider Inline's application for a 

rate increase under TWC §§ 13.181 and 13.187. 

3.. 	Under revised TWC, chapter 13, effective September 1, 2014, jurisdiction over water 

• utility ratemaking now' vests in the Commission. 

The Commission has jurisdictiOn to consider Inline's application for a rate increase under 

TWC §§ 13.041, 13.181, and 13.187. 

Proper notice of the applidation was given by Inline as required by TWC § 13.187 and 16 

Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.24. 

6. This dócket was prócessed iiì accdtdance with the requirements of the' TWC, the 

Administrative Procedure Act,2  and Commission rules., 

7. This docket contains no remaining contested issues of fact or law. 

1  Tex. Water Code Ann. § 13.002(23) (WeSt 2008 and Supp. 2016) (TW). 

2  Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 2001.001-.902 (West 2016). 
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8. The agreement-results in jiigt and reasonable rates, terrrik and conditions. The agreement 

is consistent with chapter 13 of the TWC and should be approved. 

9. The rates ageed,to in the agreement are not unreasonably discriminatory,'preferential, or 

prejudicial. 

10. The requirements 'for informal disposition under 16 TAC § 22.35 have been met in this 

proceeding. 

III. Ordering Paragraphs 

In accordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission išsues 

the following orders: 

1. Consistent with the agreement, Inline's application for authority to change water and sewer 

rates is approved. 

2. The water and.sewer tariffs 'implementing the rates, terms, and conditions provided with 

this Order as Attachments 1 and 2, respectively, are approved. 

3. Entry of this Order does not indicate the Commission's endorsement dr approval of any 

principle or methodology that may underlie the agreement. Entiy of this Order shall not 

be regarded as a binding holding or precedent as to the appropriateness of any principle or 

methodology underlying the agreement. 

4. All other Motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact or conclusions of law, and 

any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly granted herein, are denied. 
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Signed at Austin, Texas the 	day of February 2017. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

DONNA L. NELSON, CHAIRMAN 

KENNETH W. ANDERSON, JR., COMMISSIONER 

BRANDY MARTY MARQUEZ, COMMISSIONER 

W2013 	- 
q:\cadm\orders\soah  settled\43000\43069revisedpo.docx 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

WATER UTLITItY TARIFF 
Docket Number 43069 

Inline DeVelopment, LLC 	 21755 Ili 45 North, Suite 1 I  
(Utility Name) 	 (Bysiness Address) 

Spring., Texas 77388 	 (281) 651-1126  
(City, State, Zip Code) 

» 
	 (Area Code/Telephone) 	, 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity: 	 " 
12946  

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Harris  

This tariff is effective in the folloWing cities or unincorp9rated t9wns (if any)r: 

N/A 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or public water systems: 

Sugarberry Place,  PWS II-SNo. 1013084 
Cottage Gardens,  PWS ID No. 1013271 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
The above utility1.ists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, 
all pages should be numbered Consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE  	2 
SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES  	4 
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY  - 	11 

ij 

APPENDIX A -- DROUGHT CONtINGENCY PLAN 
APPENDIX B = APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

Docket No. 43069 



Inline Deydopment, LLC 	 Water Tariff Page No. 2.  
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

ection 1.01 - Rates  

Meter Size: 
	

Monthly Minimum Charge 
	

Gallonage Charge  
5/8" or 3/4" 
	

$28.00  (Includes 0 gallons) 
	

$3.59  per 1,000 'gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash_X 	Check_X_ Money Order X_ 	Credit Card 	Other (specify) 

fHE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACf CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 	 1 0% 
PUC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL AND TO REMIT THE FEE TO THE TCEQ. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fee 

TAP FEE 	 $500 00  
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4  METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PEkMITTED 
IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique Costs) 	 Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large Meter) 	 Actual Cost  
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 
INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE 	 Actual Relocatfon Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee  
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE 
RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE 	 $25 00  
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST. MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

Docket No. 43069 
000001( 



lnline Development, LLC 
	

Water Tariff Page No. 3 
(U(ility Name) 

SECTION,1.0 RATE SCHEDU LA (continued) 
I 

RECONNECTION FEE 
TIIE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE R.ESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 
a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximum $25.00) 	 ft I 	 $25 00  
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected 	 $0.00 

TRANSER FEE 	 o 	 $0 00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARdED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME 
SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) 	 10%  
PUC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DEUNQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE,TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 	 ti 	 $25.00  

	

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST 	 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum,
$50) 	 $50 00  

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 	1/6TH OF EMMATED ANNUAL BILL  

GOVERNMENTAI TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURdHARGB 
WHEN AUTHORIZERIN WRITING BY Pug AND AFTER NOTICE TO cUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
I/4CREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION PEEs AND WATER TESTING. 
[16 TAC 24.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

Docket No.. 43069 



Wine Development, LLC 	 Water Tariff Page No. 4 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC or Commission) Rules 
relating to Water and Wastewater Utility regulations, available at its Office for reference purposes. The 

. Rules and this tariff shall be available for publie inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cosi. The 
Jatest Rules or commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this 
tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service  

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached 
in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees- (deposits, reconnect, 
tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if reqUired, will be granted before 
service is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service 
location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

Theutility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal legidations) and for the reasons outlined in the PUC Rules. In 
the event that, the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also' required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed 
with the commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Reqinred Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits  
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The utilitir 
will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with PUC Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant 
e  has an butstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within 

the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot estahlish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one7sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of Wilily service 
but must refund the deposit plus interest for any residential customer who has Taid 18 consecutive 
billings without being delinquent. 

Docket No. 43069 



Inline Development, LLC 
	

Water Tariff Page No. 5 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES ANb POUCIES (Continued) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A neW customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided niust 
pay a tap fee as provided in Section I. A eustomer requesting MIN where service has previously been 
provided must pay a recannect fee as provided in Section 1. Any applicant or existing custoMer required 
to pay for any aosts not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a 
written explanation of such costs prior to request for payment andior commencement of construction. If 
the applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessaiy, the 
applicant or existing customer šhall be informed of their right to appeal such costs to the PUC or such 
otheiregulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utilitys ratea in that portion of the utility's service 
area in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged if listed Specifically in Section 1 to cover unique 
'costs not normally incurred as permitted by § 24.86(a)(1)(C), For example, 'a road bore for customers 
outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicazt's property do not exist or public road 
right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the utility may require the 
applicant to provide it with a permanent iecorded public utility easenient on and acrõss the applicant's 
real property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easernent(s) shall not be used for the 
construction Of production, storage, transmissiOn or pressuret flacilities unless they are needed for 
adequate service to that applicant. 

Bstion 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

Afier.the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
ingall tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility 
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new 
facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it Cannot be completed within 30 
days, the 'Utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an 
expected date of service. 

Exiept for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within 
one working day after the applicant has met the requireinents for reconnection. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be respousible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff 
valve on the utilitys side of the meter.. Existing customers may install cutoff valves on their side of the 

'meter and are encouraged to do so. All new customers may be required to install and maintain a cutoff 
valve on their side of the meter. No direct connection between a pubto water supply system and any 
potential source of contamination or between a public water supply system and a privatd water source 
(ex. priyate well) will be allOwed. A customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to 
conneet, ohto any water lines on his premises. 
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lnlinc Development, LLC 	 Water Tariff Page No. 6 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE ROLES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Seetion 2.06  - Customer Service Inspections  

Applicants for new service, connectfons or facilities which have undergone extensive plumbing 
Modifications are required to furnish the utility a completed customer service inspection certificate. The 
inspeetion certificate shall certify that the establishment is in comPliance with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) ,Rules and Regulations for i)ublic Water Systems, Title.  30 Teas 
Administrative Code (TAC) §290.46(j). The utility is not required to perform these inspections for the 
applicant/customer, but will assist the applicant/customer in locating and obtaining the services of a 
certified inspector. 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices 

No water Connection shall be allowed to any residence or establishment where an actual or potential 
contamination hazard exists unless the publid water facilities are protected from contamination by either 
an approved air gap, backflow prevention assembly, or other approved device. The type of deviCe or 
backflow prevention assembly raequired shall be determined by the specific potential hazard identifiedin 
30 TAC §290.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules 
and Regulations'for Public Water. Systems. 

'The use of a backflow prevention assembly at the service connection chall becànsidered as additional 
backflow protection and shall not negate ihe use ofbackflow protection on internal hazards as outlined 
and enforced by local plumbing codes. When a customer service inspection certificate indicates that an 
adequate internal cross-connection control program is in effect, backflow protection at the water service 
entrance or meter is not required. 

At any residence or establishment where it has been determined by a customer service inspection, that 
there is no actual or potential contamination Ir7ard, as referenced in 30 TAC §290.47(i) Appendix I, , 
Assessment of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public 
Water Systems, then a backflow prevention assembly or device is not required. Outside hose bibs do 
require, 'at a minimum, the installation and maintenance of a working atmospheric vacuum breaker. 

All backflow prevention assemblies or devices shall be tested upon installation by a TCEQ certified 
backfloW prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating within specificalions. Backflow, 
prevention assemblies which are installed to provideprotection against health hazards must also be tested 
and certified to be operating within specifications at least annually by a certified backflow prevention - 
assembly tester. 

If the utility determines that a backflow prevention assembly or device is required, the utility will Provide 
the customer or applicant with a list of TCEQ certified backflow preventioh assembly testers. The 
customer will be responsible for the cos,t of installation and testing, if any, of backflow prevention 
assembly or device. The customer should contact several qualified installers to compare prices before 
installation. The customer must pay for any required maintenance and annual testing and must furnish 
a copy of the test results demonstrating that the assembly is ftmctioning Properly to the utility within 30 
days after the anniversarydate of the installation unless a different date is agreed upon. 

Docket No:43069 
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Inline Development, LLC 	 . Water Tariff Page No. 7 
(utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.08 - Access to CustomeriihMiSea 

The utility will have the right of acCesa to the customer's premises at all reasonable times fbr the purpose 
of installing, testing, inspecting or repahing water mains or other equipment used in connection with its 
provision of water service, Or for the purpose of removing its property and disconnecting lines, and pr 
all other purposes necessary to-the operation of the utility sitstem includhig inspecting the customer's 
plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its personnel 
access tO the- customer'š property to conduct any, water quality testi or inspections required by laW. 
Unless necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat 
to public health and safety ofthe continued provision of adequate utility service to others, such entry 
upon the customer's property shall be during normal business hours and the utility personnel will attempt 
to notify the customerffiat they will be working on the custorner's property. The customer may require 
any utilitY reKesentative, employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify themselves, 
their affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cutoff valves at all times 
reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utilliv business and after normal business hours as needed to 
protectand preserve the integrity of the publio drinking water supply. 

Section 2.09 - Meter Requirements, Re_adiligaand Toting 

one meter is required for each residential, cammercial, or industrial connectien. All viiater sold by the 
utility will be,billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and maintain 
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. 

Meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding daY of each 
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Cominission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the requei of a customer, and, if the customer so dares, in his or her 
presence or in that of his orher authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of 
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to obseme the test, the test will be Made during the utility's 
normal working hours at a time comienleit to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made 
on the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion; be made at the utility's testing facility, If 
within a period of tvio years the.  customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if the 
meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works 
Association, the utilitYmill charge the customer a file which reflects the cost to teat the meter up to i. 
maximum $25 fofa residential customer. Following the completidn of any requested test, the utility Will 
promPtly advise the customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of thili 
test, and who Made the test. 
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lnline Development, LLC 	 Water Tariff Page No. 8 
(Utility Naiiie) 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.10- Billing 
• 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless' otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due 
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, if there is no Ostmark on t4e bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service 'is delinquent if full payment, including late 
fees and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utilitys authorized payment agency 
by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment 
purposès will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees  
A late penalty of either $5.00 or 10.0% will be charged on bills' received after the due date. The penalty 
on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous 
billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill  
Each bill will provide all information required by the PUC Rules: Fdr each of the systenis it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone 'number (or numbers) 
to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

(D) Prorated Bills  
If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate 
the monthly base bill in protiortion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.11- Payments  
All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the business 
office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection-for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means that has beep dishonored and returned by the payor or payee's 
bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid 
money order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer 'shall 
be required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid. 

Section 2:12  - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice  
Utility service may be -disconnected if the biil has riot been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 
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idnc Daveloornent,L1 	 Water Tariff Page.  No. 9.  
(LJtiHty Name) 

sECTI6N 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

The utility ill encouraged to offèr a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in 111 and is willing to pay the balanCe in reasonable installments. However, a customei's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreenient entered into 
within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper, notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the PUC Rules. 

B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the PUC Rules, 

Section 2da  Rcconection IV Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day service 
is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the custonier's requcst or due 
to a hazardous condition, 

Service will be reconnected Within 36 ,hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are corrected. 

Section 24.4  - SetvictIntamtipns  

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions 
due to automatic equipment operations, the utility Will keep a complete record of all interruptions; both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the commission in Writing of any service interruptionš.  affecting 
the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will 
explain the cause of the interruptions. 

kition ,15 Ouality ofSeryice 

The utility will plan, ftirnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
ilwilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 
reasonable consumer uses, Unless otherwise authorized by the TCEQ, the utility will maintain facilities 
as described in the TCEQ Rulei and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

SactiOtv2.14 Cult:pa Complatts and Disputes 

,If a custoter or applicant for aervice lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and .advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
cornpletion of the investigation, If the coinplainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility 
muat advise the complainant that he has recourse through either the TCEQ or PUC complaint process, 
depending ,on the nature of the Complaint. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may 
require continuation or restoration of service. 
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lnline Development, LLC 	 Water Tariff Page No. 10 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES*-AND POLICIES (Continued) 

The utility will maintain a record of all coMplaints which shows the name and address of the 
complainant, the date and nature Cf the complaint and the adjustment ofdisposition thereof, for a period 
of two years after the final settlernent of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utiliiy regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the custorrier. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a'complaint may be filed with the commission. 

Section 2.17 - Custorner Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown tò be caused by the 
customer. 
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Inline rhivelnprnenklag 	 Water Tariff Page No. 11 
(thinly NO1110) 

SECTION 3.0 EXTENSION POLICY 

,cction 3.01,  - StandarOxtensionitcouircments 

Line Extunsiori and Construction Charges: Notontribution in Aid of Construction may be required of 
any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service area and will 
only do so Under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the utility and the applicant, in compliance 
with PUC rules and policies, and upon extension of the utilitys certified service area boundaries by the 
PUC. 

'The applicant fbr service will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the 
customer, sharing of construction costa between the utility' and the customer, &sharing of costs between 

r the customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utilitý is not required to extena service to any applicant outside of its' certificated aervice area and 
will only do so under terms and conditions mutually 'agreeable to the utility and the applicant, in 
compliance with'PLIC rules and policies, and upon extension of the utilitys certificated service area. 
boundaries by the PUC. 

Section1.02  - 

Within its certified area, the utility Will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or distribution 
line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer Within a platted aubdivision. 

HoWever, if the residential cuatomer requesting service purchased-the property after the developer was 
notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 
feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision retried to provide 
facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy 
after receiving a written request flan the utility. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property 
from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to 
serve the customer. 'However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the 
system, the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending service to and throughout their 
property, including the cost of all necessary transmiasion and storage facilities necessary to meet the 
service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TCEQ, the residential service applicant shall not be required to-
pay for -costs of Inain extensions greater than 2" in diameter fbr water diatribution and presgure 
wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines, 

a 
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Water Tariff Page No. 12 
(U(ility Name) 

SECTION 3.0 -- 'EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Exceptions May be granted by the PUC if: 
• adequate service cannot be provided to the 'applicant using the maximum line sizes liked due to 

distande or elevation, in which case, it sliall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger diameter 
pipe is rcquiredfor adequate service; 

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or building 
codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or, extraterriterial jurisdiction the point of 
usc is located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

, A 
If an exception is granted by the PUC, the utility shall establish a propertional cost plan for the specific 
extension or a rebate plan which may.be  limited to seven years to retUrn the portion of the applicant's 
costS for oversizing as riew customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the line 
pay at least as much as the initial service ipplicant: 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers with 
service demands gyeater than residential Customer demands in the certified area, industrial, and 
wholesale customers shall be treated as deVelopers. A service apPlicant requesting a one inch Meter for 
a lawn sprinkiersystem to service a residential lot is not considered nonstandard serviee. 

If an applicant requires service oiler than the star4dard service provided by the utility, such applict will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred 
in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feeeand throughout his property including 
the cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers 
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of constmction may not be required of 
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless 
otherwise approved by the Commission under this 'specific extension policy. 

Section 3.03  - Contributioris in Aid 'of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to 
furnish the developthent with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements 
and to comply with TCEQ minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, tiansmission,, 
pumping, or treatment of water or TCEQ minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a 
developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, 
indukrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to 
'provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to 
maintain compliance with the TCEQ minimum design criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, 
storage and transmission: 
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Water Tariff Page No. 13 
(Utility Namu) 	

• 
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be aubjeet to the provisions and 
restrictions of § 24.86(d). When ddeveloper wishes to extend the system to prepare to service multiple 
new connection% the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge for Minim' which 
must be committed to such extension compliant with the TCEQ minimum design criteria. As provided 

• by § 2435(o)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale`customers shall be 
treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees fbr unrecovered cots of &Willies.  committed to a 
developer's property under the ibllewing circumstances: 

• Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract or 	, 
• if service is not bang provided to a lot or lots within two years after installatict of fbcilities 

news:Wry  to provide service to the lois has been completed and if the standby fees are included 
on the utilities approved tariff after a rate change application has been filed. The tbes cannot be 

- billed to the developer or collected until the standby fbes have been approved by the commission 
Or executive director. , , 

• For-purposes of this seation, a manufactured housing rental comniunity -can only be charged 
standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the &dillies necessary • to provide 
individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the community. 

Section 3,04  - Azuseliniconnection_ costa 

•The imposition of addilional extension costs or eharges as, provided by Sections 10 - Extension Policy 
of this tariff shall be subjeet to appeal aa provided in this tariff, MX rules, or the rules of such other 
regulatory authority as may havejurisdiction over the utility's ratea and services. Any applicant required 
to pay ibr any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a 
written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commenciment of construction. If the 
applicant does not believe that these costa are reaaonable or necessary, the applicant shall be infbrmed 
of the right to appeal such meats to the PUC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over 
the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the-applicant's property(ies) is 
located. 	 , 4 

glestiat3.05  - Applvingior_Service 

The utility will provide a written service application fbrm to the applicant fbr eachlequest for service 
received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each potential 
service location if more than one service connection is desired by aby individual applicant. Service 
apPlication font's will be available at the utility's business office dining normal weekday business hours. 
Service applications will be sent by prepaid first claas United States mail to the address provided by the 
applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are 
questions whiCh might delay Milling the serviee request: Completed service applications may be 
submitted by mail if hand delivery ia not possible. 
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Wine Development, LLC 	 Water Tariff Page No. 14 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

- 
Where a new tap or, service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit a 
written service application and request that a tap beMade. A diagram, map, 'plat, or written metes and 
bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to be madc 
and, if necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be 
required with the tap request. The actual point of connection and meter.  .installation must be readily 
accessible to utility personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being reasonably' secure 
from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the utility has more than One main adjacent to the service 
applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be made to the utility's nearest service main with 
adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, 
the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending from the nearest main. If the tap or sefvice 
connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it will bemade at another Iodation 
mutually acceptable to the applicant and the utdliiy. Ifno ageement on location can be made, the 
applicant maS,  refer the matter to the PUC for resolution. 

Section 3.06  - Oualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicane is an applicantwho has: (1) met all of the utility's requirements for service 
contained in this tariff, PUC rules and/or PUC order, (2) has made payment or made arrangement for 
payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easements and rights-of-way required to provide service to the 
requested location, (4) 'delivered an executed customer service inspection certificate to the utility, if 
applicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each location to which šervice is 
being requested. 

The utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as soon is practidal 
after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within the time 
limits prescribed by PUC rules once, the applicant has met all conditions precedent to achieving 
"qualified service applicant" status. If a Service request cannot be fulfilled within the required period, 
the applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will-
be available. The PUC service dates shall tuit become applicable until the service applicant has met all 
conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as defined by PUC rules. 

Section 3.07  - Developer Requirements 
As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the utility shall require a developer (as defined by PUC 
rule) tO provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a, condition of service to any location 
within the developer's property. 
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APPENDIX A — DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
• ("This page incorporates by reference the utility's Drought Contingency Plan, as approved and 

periodically amended by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality." 
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APPENDIX B — APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
(Utility Must AttaCh Blank Cdpy) 

0000024 

... 



ATTACHMENT 2 

SEWER UTILITY TARIFF • 
Docket Number 43069 

ljno Doyoloprnent_ LLC 	 2:1755114 4 NortlitSuito  
(Utility Nom) 	 (Business Adds,* 

Sprjn Tom 77388 	 QUAL= 
(City, state, Zip Code) 	 (Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective tbr utility operatloni under the %Rowing Cercfttá of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

20879  

This tariff is effective in the Mowing coundes: 

Ha* 

This tariff is effective in the Mowing cities or =incorporated towns (if any): 

This tariff is eflisctive in the following sdbdivisions or systems: 

SuearberVilace  and-Cottaim-WMON WOM2242Laa 

•  TABLE OP CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the iti11owing sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed fbr a 
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 — RATE SCHEDULE  	2 
SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES  	4 
SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY  	9 

APPENDIX A SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEKENT 
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Inline Development, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 2 
(UtilitYName) 	 .1v 

SECTION 1.0 — RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size 	 Monthly Minimum Charge 	Gallonage Charge 
5/8" or 3/4" 	 $25.00  (Includes 0 gallons) 	 $2j2 per I 000 ‘I1ons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of paytnent: 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order X  , Credit Card 	;Other (specify) 	 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT' CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYM ENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 	 1 0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A .FEi OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP, FEE 	 $500.00  
TAP FEE COVERS THE unurrs COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN  ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. . 

TAP FEE (Unique costS.) 	 Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVIi1ONS OR RESIOENTIAL AREAS. 

, . 	. 
TAP FEE (Large meter) 	 t  Actual Cost 

, TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACrUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

RECCNNECTION FEE 
- 	THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER. WHO HAS 

BEEN DISCONNECrED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 
2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 
a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximuth $25.00) 	 $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected 	 $25.00  

1 
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Sower Utility Tariff Page No. 3 
(Utility Nino 

SECTION 1.0 -.RATE SPHEDULE (C,ontinuori) 

ea ''.5.juailik-adjiLootha264Era  (rOnlimedl 

TRANSFER FEE 	 =110 
. 

THE TRANEItER MU WILL 011 CI IARuED FOR clIANOING AN ACCOUNT NAME. AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN TIIE SERVICE 15 NOT DISCONNECTED  

LATE CHARGE (Eithor $5.00 OR 10% of the bill) 	 DB 
' WHO RULES ALLOW A DNB-TIME PENALTY TO BR MANED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 

cHARGE mAy NOT 13E ApPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
REMUS B1LLINO. • 	

. 

, 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 

` 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Mairnum $50) 	 Mafia , 
COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 	1/6TH OP EST. ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE 	t • 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [16 
TAC 24.2100(2)] 	 , 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0—EXCENSION POLICY FOR TERMS,'CONDITIONS, AND CHARCEi WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

firmirop NECK CHAROES MUST Ell BASED ON Tiiti txrIvry,s 
• 

DOCUMENTABLE COST. • 
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Inline Development, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 4 
(Utility Naine) 

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND ?OLICIES 	 • 

The utility will have the most current Pnblic Utility Commission of Texas (PUC or Commission) 
Rules relatinglo Water and Wastewater Utility regulations, available at its office for reference 
purpOses. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public inspection and reproduction at a 
reasonable cost. The latest Rules or commission approved changes to the Rules ',supersede any, 
rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Sewer. Service 
All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form 
(attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, 
reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if required, will be 
granted before service is provided by the utility. A separate application or contTact will be made 
for each service location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service  
The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations 
of the regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons Outlined in the 
PUC Rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant,  the utility Will inform the 
applicant in writing of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also reqtiired to inform the applicant 
that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connectea  

(A)' Customer ISeposits  
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit tó the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may 
be required to pay a depoSit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Feei of this tariff. The 
utility will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with PUC Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or oldeemay not be required to pay deposits unless the 
applicant has an outstanding account balance with the utilify or another water or 'sewer utility 
which accrued within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be 
required to make a deposit that does not exceedan amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated 
arnmal billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected; or after disconnectiOn of service, th'e utility will 
promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the 
unpaid bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the residential customer'r,  , leposit at any 
time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the deposit plus intf;rest for ,any 
residential cUstomer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being delinquent. 
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Sewer Utility Tariff Page Ne. 5 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Cmitinued) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Foes 
A new customer requesting service Ili a location where service has not previously been provided 
must pay a tap he as provided in Section 1 . A customer requesting service where aervice has 
previously been provided must pay a reconnect he as provided in Section I. Any applicarit or 
existing customer requited to pay fbr eny costh not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages 
of this tariff ahall be given a written explanation of such costaprior to request fbr paymerit and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does not believe that these 
costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing cuatomer shall be informed of their 
right to aPpeal such costs to the PUC or such other regulatory authority havintjurisdiction over 
the utility's rates in :that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicent's or misting 
customer's property (ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique coats not narnally incurred 
as permitted by 24.86(a)(1)(C) if they are listed on this approved tariff. For example, a road bora 
fbr customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Ilequirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the Service applicant's property do not exist or public 

• road right-of-way easementa are not available to access' the applicant's property, the Utility may 
require the applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across 
the applicant's real property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easerneet(s) ahall 
not be used fbr the construction of production, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless 
they are needed for adequate service to that applicant. 

ktgik1112aalg11tat ons  fbr Romig) 
After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations ibr service, the utility 
will inatall tap and utility cut-off and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility 
-will serve 'each qualified applicant fbr service within 5 worldng days unlesa line egensions or new 
facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the &der and if it cannot be completed 
within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction-
required and an expected date of service. 

Except fbr good CUM where service has previoualy been provided, service will be reconnected 
within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for recorinection. 

The customer will be responsible for ftirnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe 
' 

	

	from the tap location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's 
cutoff 

21§Agramardpitome1ksaina 
All customers or service applicant& shall provide acceas to utility cutoffs at all times reasoriably 
necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to proteot 
and preserve the integrity of the public drinking water supply. 
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Inline Development, LLC 	 Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 6 
(Utility Name), 

.SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Preitention Devices  
No water connection shall be made to any establishment where an actual or potential 
contamination or system hazard exists without an approved air gap or mechanical backflow 
prevention assembly. The air gap or backflow prevention asšembly shall be installed in accordance 
with the American Water Works Association (AWWA) standards C510, C511 and , AWWA . 
Manual M14" or the ,University Of Southem California Manual Of Cross-Connection Control, 
current 'edition. The backflow assembly installation by a licensed plumber shall occur at the 
customer's expense. 

The back flow assembly shall be tested upon installation by a recognized prevention assembly 
tester and certified to be operating within specifications. Back flow prevention assemblies which 
are installed to provide protection against high health hazards must be tested and certified to be 
operating within specifications it least annually by a recogniZed back flolv prevention device 
tester. The maintenance and teiting of the back flow assembly shall occur at the customer's 
expense. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills frbin the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the commission.:  The 
due date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The 
postmark on the bill or, if there iš no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the 
utility will constitute proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if fifll 
payment, including late fees and the regulatory assessment; is not received at the utility' or the 
utility's authorized payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday-
or weekend, the due date for payment purposes will bethe next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees  
A late penalty of either $5.00 or 10.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The 
penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in 
a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late 
penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill  
Each bill will provide all information required by the PUC Rules. For each of the systems it 
oPerates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone number 
(or numbers) to which customers ean direct questions about their utility service. 

(I); Prorated Bills  
If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 copsecutive hours or more, the utility will 
prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time seryice was not available to reflect this loss 
of service. 
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SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

A9.919.11.21LPAXMSDit 
A11 payments fbr utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. Mho 
business office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment 
of a delinquent account, service will be terminated as Scheduled. Utility service crews shall riot 
be allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of en accdunt by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payor or payee's 
bank shall be deemed to be delinquent. A11 returned payments must be redeemed with cash or 
valid money Order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the 
customer shall be required to paye depoait if one has not already been paid. - 

Section 2.12 Service Discennection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in 111 by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan, to a cuatomer who cannot pity an 
outstanding bill in ft11 and ia willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. HoWever, a 
customer's utility service naay be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment 
agreement entered into within 26 days frdm the date of issuance of a bill and if proPer notice of 
termination has been given. 

Notice of teemination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the PUC 
Rules. 	• 

(B) Withott Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the PUC Rules. 

Section 2.13 R - connection _of ervicq 
Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the clay,  , 
service is disconnected and the fbilowing day unless service was diaconnected at the customes 
request or due to a hazardous cohdition, 

Service will be recotmected within 24 hours after the past dui bill, recelMect fees and any-other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused, service to be disconnected are 
corrected. 

&Waal. .4.Asacalatloa 
The utility will make all reasonable effbrts to preVent interruptions of service. If interruptions 
occur, the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary 
interruptions due to automatic equipment operadons, the utility will keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will not* the Commission in writing of any 
service interruptions affecting the entire systien or any major division of the system lasting more 
than four hours. The notice will explain the came of the interruptions.' 
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SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service  
The utility will Plan, furnish, and maintain and operate production, treatment, storage, 
transmission, and collection facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide continuous and 
adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to tieat sewage and discharge effluent of 
the quality required by its discharge permit issued by ,the Commission. Unless otherwise 
authorized by the Cominission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the PUC Rules. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes  
If a custother or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will'promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the resulth. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the 
utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the PUC complaint process. 
Pending resOlution of a complaint,, the commission may require continuation , or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will Maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the 
complainant; the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a 
period of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the eveut of a dispute between a customer and a utility regardiug anybill for utility service, the 
utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not 
resolved, the 'Utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any daniage or injury to utility-owned property shown to,be 'caused 
by the customer. 
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SECTION 3.0 EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements' 

Line Extension and Construction Charges: No Contribution in Aid of Construction" may be 
required of any custother except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service area 
and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, 
in compliance with PUC rules and policies, and upgn extension of the Utility's certified service 
area boundaries by the POC. 

The applicant for service will be given an iternized statement of the costs, options such as rebates 
to the customer, sharing of con§truction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of 
costs between the cu§tomer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area 
and will only d6 so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, 
in compliance with PUC rules and policiei, and upon extension of the Utilitys certificated service 
area boundaries by the PUC. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities and Service Applicant§ Shall Bear 

Within its certifieil area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or 
distribution line necessarY to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted 
subdivision. 

However, if the residential customer requesting service purChased the property after the developer 
was notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the 
first 200 ,feet. The.  utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utilitys 
approved eXtension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Residential ,customers Will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service. to  their • 
property from the nearest collection line even if that line does 'not have adequate capacity to serve 
the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the 
system, the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending service to and throughout 
their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary to 
meet the serVice demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Unless an exception is granted by the PUC, the residential service applicant shall not be required 
to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 
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SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Exceptions may be granted by the PUC if: 
• adequate service cannot be Provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes 

listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justity 
that a larger diameter pipe is required fot adequate service; 

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or 
building codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial 
jurisdiction the pointof use is located; or the residential service applicant is located 
outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific 
extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the 
applicant's costs for oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for 
service on the line pay at least as much as the initial service applicant. 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shalfpay, commerci'd customers with 
service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified area, induatrial, and 
wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard serVice provided by the utility, such 
applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that 
wduld be incurred in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and 
throUghout his property including the cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of sewer mains necessary to serve other 
customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any 
additional treatment facilities. Contributiona in aid of construction of individual residential 
customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwiae approved 
by the Cornmission under this specific extension policy. 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction 
Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient 
to furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand 
requirements and to comply with TCEQ minimum design criteria for facilities used in the 
production, collection, transmiskon, pumping, .or treatment of sewage or TCEQ minimum 
requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more 
than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be 
treated as developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required 
to provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual eosts of any additional facilities 

• required to maintain compliance with the TCEQ minimum design criteria for water production, 
treatment, pumping, korage and transmission. 
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SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION pougy (Continued) 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recOrded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions 
and restrictions of § 24.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service 
multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cest of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge for 
facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the TCEQ minimum design 
criteria. As provided by § 24.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, and 
wholesale customers shall be treated as developers; 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed 
to a developer's property wider the following circumstances: 

• Under a contract and only in accordanee with the terms of the contract; or 
if service is not being provided to a lot or loth within two years after installation of 
facilities necessary to provide servioe to the lots has been completed and if the 
standby fees are included on the utilities approved tariff after a rate chSnge 
application has been filed. The fees eamiof be billed to the developer or collected 
until the standby fees have been approved by the commission or executive director. 

• ' For purposes of this section; a manufactured housing rental CoMmunity can only be 
charged standby fees under a contract or if the utility lintalls the facilities necessary 
to provide individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the 
community. 

Section 3.04,- Appealing Connection Costs  
The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided bylections 3.0 - Extension 
Policy of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, PUC rules, or the rules of 
such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services: Any 
applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set fbrth in the rate schedule pages of this 
tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs Prior to payinent andior commencement of 
construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the 
'applicant shall be informed of the right to appeal such costs to the PUC or such other regclatory 
authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in 
which the applicant's property(ies) is located. 

Section 3.05 - APplying for Service 
The Utility will provide a written service apPlication form to the applicant tbr each request` for 
service received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each 
potential service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual 
applicant. Service application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal 
weekday businesslonrs. Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail 
to the address provided by the applicant upon request Completed applioations should be returned 
by hand delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the service reqtest. 
Completed service applications may be šubmitted by mall inland delivery iS not possible. 
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SECTION 3.0 — EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit 
a written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or written metes 
and bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires ea.& tap or service connection is 
to bc made and, if necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line 
May also be required with the tap request. The actual point of connection and meter installation 
must be readily accessible to Utility personnel for inspection, servicing, :and meter reading while 
being reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility ha's more than one 
main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be rnade to the 
Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential service 
demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending 
from the nearest main. If the tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired 
location, it will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. 
If no 'agreement on location can be made, the applicant may refer ,the matter to the PUC for 
resolutiOn. 

Section 3.06 - Qualified Service Applicant 
A "qualified seivice applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the Utility's requirements 
for service eontainedin this tariff, PUC rules and/or PUC order, (2) has made payment or made 
arrangeinent for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easenients and rights-of-way required 
to provide service to the requested location, (4) deliVered an executed customer 'service inspection 
certificate to the Utility, if applicable, and (5) has exeduted a customer service application for each 
location to which service IS being requested. 

The Utility shall serve each qUalified service applicant within its certified service area as soon as 
practical after receiVing a completed service application. All serVice requests will be fulfilled 
within the time limits prescribed by PUC rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent 
to achieving "qualified service dpplicant" status. If a service request cannot be fulfilled within the 
required period, the applicant shall be notified in writing ofthe delay, its cause and the anticipated 
date that service will be available. The PUC' service dates shall not become applicable until the 
service applicant has met all' conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as 
defined by PUC rules. 

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements  
As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defmed by 
PUC rule) to iirovide permanent recorded, public utility easements as a condition of service to any 
location within the, developer's property. 
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